



Thunder Bay Regional Health Research Institute

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

TBRHSC and TBRHRI Year in Review: Celebrating Year One Progress on Strategic Plan 2026

(Thunder Bay, ON – June 22, 2023) This week marks one year since the launch of the Thunder Bay Regional Health Sciences Centre (TBRHSC) and Thunder Bay Regional Health Research Institute (TBRHRI) jointly released <u>Strategic Plan 2026</u>, and we are pleased to report back to the community on the progress made throughout the year.

Our plan has a focus on five strategic priorities that build on a philosophy of *Patients at the Centre of everything we do.* The strategic priorities of *Equity, Diversity and Inclusion*; *Patient Experience*; *Staff Experience*; *Research, Innovation and Learning,* and *Sustainable Future* have guided much of our work throughout the year.

Each year, a strategic priority will be featured through video, providing a closer look at some of the initiatives TBRHSC and TBRHRI have undertaken advancing health care in Northwestern Ontario. This year, the organizations are highlighting the strategic priority of *Staff Experience* and has chosen to showcase some of the initiatives being worked on to foster an environment where all staff feel enabled to work safely, grow and ultimately thrive.

"The patient experience and staff experience are directly connected, and these codependent components are essential to creating a work environment that supports patientcentred care and supports and fosters a culture of well-being for our staff," said Dr. Rhonda Crocker Ellacott, President and CEO at TBRHSC and CEO at TBRHRI. "As one of the priorities within the new Strategic Plan, we have taken a deliberate and thoughtful look at staff experience, and supporting transformative change by embedding our values into our behaviours."

Health human resources pressures are well known both provincially and regionally and over the past year, TBRHSC has worked to address these challenges both through advocating for the region and operationally to make our staff experience a better one.

"By prioritizing the staff experience and developing a positive culture, we will create an environment that supports staff and contributes to the vision of exceptional care, for every patient, every time," said Gord Wickham, Board Chair for TBRHSC.

Throughout the year both TBRHSC and TBRHRI have been successful in launching 13 of 26 initiatives that are aligned to the five Strategic Directions. This was a challenging yet successful year for both organizations.

"The success of our first year on the joint strategic plan shows the positive impact of the plan and the creation of an environment supportive of research, innovation, and learning," states Dr. Andrew Dean, Board Chair for TBRHRI.







Thunder Bay Regional Health Research Institute

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

View the Year One Progress through TBRHSC Annual Report here: https://bit.ly/2022-23-TBRHRI-AnnualReport or TBRHRI Annual Report here: https://bit.ly/2022-23-TBRHRI-AnnualReport.

View the Staff Experience video here: https://bit.ly/SP2026-Staff-Experience

To view the current career opportunities available at TBRHSC and TBRHRI, please visit our website https://jobs.tbrhsc.net/.

-30-

Media contact:

Marcello Bernardo

Manager, Communications & Engagement Thunder Bay Regional Health Sciences Centre marcello.bernardo@tbh.net

Tel: (807) 684-6011

Exceptional care for every patient, every time.

Thunder Bay Regional Health Sciences Centre (TBRHSC), a 375-bed academic specialized acute care facility, is a national leader in Patient and Family Centred Care. As the only tertiary care provider in Northwestern Ontario, we provide comprehensive services to a population of over 250,000 residents in a region the size of France. Effectively addressing the health care needs of patients and families has earned us both Innovation Awards and Leading Practice Designations. As an academic health sciences centre, we teach the next generation of health care providers and advance medical research. Patients benefit from interprofessional teams of dedicated health care providers and access to leading-edge medical technology and clinical trials. To fulfill its teaching and research strategic goals, TBRHSC is supported by Thunder Bay Regional Health Research Institute (TBRHRI) as a not-for-profit and independent research corporation. TBRHRI is the research arm of TBRHSC and seeks to lead research to improve the health outcome of the people of Northwestern Ontario and beyond.

